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$862,500,000
BOSTON PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

2.875% Exchangeable Senior Notes due 2037

and the

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

Common Shares Issuable Upon the Exchange of the Notes

This prospectus supplement no. 1 supplements and amends the prospectus dated April 20,2007 of Boston Properties Limited Partnership and Boston
Properties, Inc. relating to the sale from time to time by certain selling securityholders of up to $862,500,000 of Boston Properties Limited Partnership’s
2.875% Senior Exchangeable Notes due 2037, which are referred to in this prospectus supplement as the “Notes,” and the shares of common stock of Boston
Properties, Inc. issuable upon the exchange of the Notes. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with and accompanied by the prospectus
and is qualified by reference to the prospectus, except to the extent that the information in this prospectus supplement supersedes the information contained
in the prospectus.

Investing in these securities involves risks. See “Risk Factors” beginning on page 7 of the prospectus as well as the risk factors contained in
documents Boston Properties, Inc. and Boston Properties Limited Partnership file with the Securities and Exchange Commission and which are
incorporated by reference in the prospectus. Before buying these securities, you should read and consider the risk factors included in our periodic
reports and information that Boston Properties Limited Partnership and Boston Properties, Inc. file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. See
“Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in the prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or
determined if this prospectus supplement or the prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is May 4,2007



The information in the table appearing under the caption “Selling Securityholders” commencing on page 74 of the prospectus is supplemented and
amended by adding the information below with respect to selling securityholders not previously listed in the prospectus, and by superseding the information
with respect to selling securityholders listed below as of or prior to the date of this prospectus supplement. Since the date on which we were provided with the
information regarding their Notes and other security ownership in Boston Properties, Inc., selling securityholders may have acquired, sold, transferred or
otherwise disposed of all or a portion of their Notes or other securities. Accordingly, the information provided herein and in the prospectus for any particular
securityholder may understate or overstate, as the case may be, such securityholder’s current ownership.

Name

Arkansas PERS

Attorney’s Title Insurance Fund

Black Diamond Convertible Offshore LDC

Black Diamond Offshore, Ltd.

BoilerMakers Blacksmith Pension Trust

BPER International SICAV—Global
Convertible Bond EUR

Credit Industriel Et Commercial

Double Black Diamond Offshore LDC

Family Service Life Insurance Company

Fore Convertible Master Fund, Ltd.

Fore ERISA Fund, Ltd.

FPL Group Employees Pension Plan

Guardian Life Insurance Company

Guardian Pension Trust

Institutional Benchmark Series (Master
Feeder) Limited in Respect of Electra
Series ¢/o Quattro Fund

Nuveen Preferred & Convertible Income
Fund JPC

Nuveen Preferred & Convertible Income
Fund JQC

Partners Group Alternative Strategies PCC
Limited Red Delta Cell ¢/o Quattro Fund

Quattro Fund Ltd.

Quattro Multistrategy Masterfund LP

Radcliffe SPC, Ltd. for and on behalf of the
Class A Segregated Portfolio

Wachovia Capital Markets LLC

Aggregate Principal

Amount of the Notes
Beneficially Owned
That May be Sold

Percentage
of Notes
Outstanding
*

2,650,000
325,000
4,000,000
440,000
1,370,000

&P B BB

1,900,000
7,500,000
3,560,000
200,000
71,184,000
6,266,000
675,000
10,000,000
1,000,000

PP PP L LB LB

$ 420,000
$ 7,825,000
$ 11,100,000
600,000

4,560,000
420,000

PO PL P

48,500,000
3,000,000

@ LB

5.62%

Number of
Shares of BXP
Common
Stock That
May be Sold

%

Other Shares of BXP
Common Stock Owned
Before the Offering
and Assumed to be
Owned Following the
Offering

21,017
2,578
31,723
3,490
10,865

15,069
59,481
28,234
1,586
564,546
49,694
5353
79,308
7,931

3,331
62,059
88,032

4,758
36,164

3,331

384,644
23,792

*  Unless otherwise noted, none of these selling securityholders beneficially owns 1% or more of the outstanding notes.

Percentage of
BXP Common
Stock
Outstanding

Sk

**  Represents the maximum number of shares of BXP common stock issuable upon exchange of all of the holder’s notes at the maximum exchange rate of
7.9308 shares of BXP common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the notes. This



exchange rate is subject to adjustment as described under “Description of Notes — Exchange Rights.” As a result, the number of shares of BXP common
stock issuable upon exchange of the notes may change in the future.

*** Calculated based on Rule 13d-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, using 118,970,065 shares of BXP common stock outstanding as of March 31,
2007. In calculating these percentages for each holder of notes, we also treated as outstanding that number of shares of BXP common stock issuable upon
exchange of that holder’s notes. However, we did not assume the exchange of any other holder’s notes. Based on the 118,970,065 shares of BXP
common stock outstanding as of March 31,2007, unless otherwise noted, none of these selling securityholders would beneficially own 1% or more of
the outstanding shares of BXP common stock following the sale of securities in the offering.
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