\$862,500,000

## **BOSTON PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP**

2.875% Exchangeable Senior Notes due 2037

and the

## **BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.**

Common Shares Issuable Upon the Exchange of the Notes

This prospectus supplement no. 1 supplements and amends the prospectus dated April 20, 2007 of Boston Properties Limited Partnership and Boston Properties, Inc. relating to the sale from time to time by certain selling securityholders of up to \$862,500,000 of Boston Properties Limited Partnership's 2.875% Senior Exchangeable Notes due 2037, which are referred to in this prospectus supplement as the "Notes," and the shares of common stock of Boston Properties, Inc. issuable upon the exchange of the Notes. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with and accompanied by the prospectus and is qualified by reference to the prospectus, except to the extent that the information in this prospectus supplement supersedes the information contained in the prospectus.

Investing in these securities involves risks. See "Risk Factors" beginning on page 7 of the prospectus as well as the risk factors contained in documents Boston Properties, Inc. and Boston Properties Limited Partnership file with the Securities and Exchange Commission and which are incorporated by reference in the prospectus. Before buying these securities, you should read and consider the risk factors included in our periodic reports and information that Boston Properties Limited Partnership and Boston Properties, Inc. file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. See "Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" in the prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus supplement or the prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is May 4, 2007

The information in the table appearing under the caption "Selling Securityholders" commencing on page 74 of the prospectus is supplemented and amended by adding the information below with respect to selling securityholders not previously listed in the prospectus, and by superseding the information with respect to selling securityholders not previously listed in the prospectus, and by superseding the information with respect to selling securityholders. Since the date on which we were provided with the information regarding their Notes and other security ownership in Boston Properties, Inc., selling securityholders may have acquired, sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of all or a portion of their Notes or other securities. Accordingly, the information provided herein and in the prospectus for any particular securityholder may understate or overstate, as the case may be, such securityholder's current ownership.

Name	Am	gregate Principal ount of the Notes neficially Owned at May be Sold	Percentage of Notes Outstanding *	Number of Shares of BXP Common Stock That May be Sold **	Other Shares of BXP Common Stock Owned Before the Offering and Assumed to be Owned Following the Offering	Percentage of BXP Common Stock Outstanding ***
Arkansas PERS	\$	2,650,000		21,017		
Attorney's Title Insurance Fund	\$	325,000		2,578		
Black Diamond Convertible Offshore LDC	\$	4,000,000	_	31,723		
Black Diamond Offshore, Ltd.	\$	440,000	—	3,490		_
BoilerMakers Blacksmith Pension Trust	\$	1,370,000	_	10,865		
BPER International SICAV—Global						
Convertible Bond EUR	\$	1,900,000	—	15,069	_	_
Credit Industriel Et Commercial	\$	7,500,000	_	59,481		
Double Black Diamond Offshore LDC	\$	3,560,000	—	28,234		_
Family Service Life Insurance Company	\$	200,000	—	1,586		
Fore Convertible Master Fund, Ltd.	\$	71,184,000	8.25%	564,546		
Fore ERISA Fund, Ltd.	\$	6,266,000	—	49,694	—	
FPL Group Employees Pension Plan	\$	675,000	—	5,353	_	
Guardian Life Insurance Company	\$	10,000,000	1.16%	79,308	—	
Guardian Pension Trust	\$	1,000,000	—	7,931	_	_
Institutional Benchmark Series (Master Feeder) Limited in Respect of Electra Series c/o Quattro Fund	\$	420.000	_	3,331	_	_
Nuveen Preferred & Convertible Income		.,		- )		
Fund JPC	\$	7,825,000		62,059	_	
Nuveen Preferred & Convertible Income Fund JQC	\$	11,100,000	1.29%	88,032	_	_
Partners Group Alternative Strategies PCC Limited Red Delta Cell c/o Quattro Fund	\$	600,000	_	4,758		
Quattro Fund Ltd.	\$	4,560,000	—	36,164	—	
Quattro Multistrategy Masterfund LP	\$	420,000	—	3,331		
Radcliffe SPC, Ltd. for and on behalf of the Class A Segregated Portfolio	\$	48,500,000	5.62%	384,644	_	
Wachovia Capital Markets LLC	\$	3,000,000		23,792	—	—

\* Unless otherwise noted, none of these selling securityholders beneficially owns 1% or more of the outstanding notes.

\*\* Represents the maximum number of shares of BXP common stock issuable upon exchange of all of the holder's notes at the maximum exchange rate of 7.9308 shares of BXP common stock per \$1,000 principal amount of the notes. This

exchange rate is subject to adjustment as described under "Description of Notes — Exchange Rights." As a result, the number of shares of BXP common stock issuable upon exchange of the notes may change in the future.

\*\*\* Calculated based on Rule 13d-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, using 118,970,065 shares of BXP common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2007. In calculating these percentages for each holder of notes, we also treated as outstanding that number of shares of BXP common stock issuable upon exchange of that holder's notes. However, we did not assume the exchange of any other holder's notes. Based on the 118,970,065 shares of BXP common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2007, unless otherwise noted, none of these selling securityholders would beneficially own 1% or more of the outstanding shares of BXP common stock following the sale of securities in the offering.